

No. 14-940

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
DAVID H. GANS
BRIANNE J. GOROD
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 25, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTION'S FOUNDERS ESTABLISHED TOTAL POPULATION AS THE STANDARD FOR APPORTIONING REPRESENTATIVES TO CONGRESS IN ORDER TO GUARANTEE EQUAL REPRESENTATION FOR EQUAL NUMBERS OF PEOPLE.....	4
II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RE-AFFIRMED THE TOTAL POPULATION STANDARD IN ORDER TO ENSURE EQUAL REPRESENTATION FOR EQUAL NUMBERS OF PEOPLE.....	10
III. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT STRIP NONCITIZENS AND OTHER PERSONS WHO LACK THE VOTE OF EQUAL REPRESENTATION IN STATE LEGISLATURES.	19
IV. THIS COURT'S ONE-PERSON, ONE-VOTE CASES CORRECTLY USE TOTAL POPULATION AS THE BENCHMARK FOR JUDGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FEDERAL AND STATE LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTING.....	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Estimate of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	22
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	24
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	26
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	24
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	24, 25, 26
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	22
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	3, 22
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	3, 22, 24, 26
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	3, 23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	19
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3, 22
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	19
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865).....	12
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	passim
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1870).....	21
Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140.....	20
Pa. Const. of 1776, §17.....	7
The Declaration of Independence para. 5 (U.S. 1776).....	6
U.S. Const. art. I, §2.....	2, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 10, 19
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	passim
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	4
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	8, 9
Benjamin B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction 39th Congress, 1865-1867</i> (1914)	13
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic 1776-1787</i> (1969).....	6, 7
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996)	6
John Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government</i> (1776), in <i>The Political Writings of John Adams</i> 83 (George A. Peek, Jr. ed., 1954).	6
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction at the First Session Thirty-Ninth Congress</i> (1866).	12
<i>The Federalist No. 54</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	5, 7
